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NARRATIVE SUMMARY 

 
THRUWAY PLAZA AMENDED SITE PLAN 

(Tax Lots 57.19-1-10 and 11) 
 

 Thruway Plaza was developed as one of the first strip shopping centers on 
Route 59 in Nanuet in the 1960s. Since its original development, it has undergone 
changes, most of which were cosmetic and did not change the structures on the site. 
 
 In light of the changing retail environment and the age and condition of the 
current structures on the site, the owners have been exploring different uses for the 
property. It is uniquely situated at an exit/entrance ramp for the New York State 
Thruway, making it an ideal candidate for development in connection with large 
regional/national/international chains for restaurants and hotels, among other uses. 
 
 To that end, the owners have entered into an agreement with an 
international hotel chain and a national restaurant chain to redevelop the site. 
 
Existing Conditions 
 
 The site is located on the north side of New York State Route 59, at the 
northwest corner of its intersection with southbound New York State Thruway 
Interchange 14, and opposite Old Turnpike Way. It consists of two tax lots, which 
will remain in place. Tax lot 57.19-1-10 contains 3.2 acres; tax lot 57.1-11 contains 
3.68 acres, for a combined 6.88 acres. The full parcel has approximately 580 feet of 
frontage on Route 59. It is in an RS zoning district. 
 
 The site is fully developed as a retail center. It is dominated by a large T-
shaped building on Lot 10. Two smaller pads are on Lot 11 (a KFC/Taco Bell 
restaurant in the front and a furniture store behind the restaurant). A parking area 
serves both lots, which also share access points from Route 59. At the northeast 
corner of lot 10 is a cellular telephone repeater tower. 
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 The easterly and northerly portion of Lot 11 along the Thruway ramp is 
undeveloped. There is no access to the site from the Thruway ramp. 
 
 Access to the site is achieved by two entrance/exits from Route 59. The 
easterly entry primarily serves the pads on Lot 11. It is not signalized and allows 
right turns in and out, only. The westerly entry is at a signalized intersection 
opposite Old Turnpike Way. It allows full turning movements. 
 
 There is a sidewalk along the entire Route 59 frontage. Route 59 is divided by 
a median in the vicinity of the site. 
 
 The site is served by all public utilities and by Transport of Rockland bus 
route 59.  
 
Proposed Development 
 
 The owners propose to demolish the T-shaped building on Lot 10 and the 
furniture store building and pad on Lot 11. The KFC/Taco Bell restaurant and the 
cell tower will remain. 
 
 The new development will consist of a five-story, 121 room hotel in the 
northeast quadrant of the site, a quick service restaurant with a drive-thru in the 
southeast corner, and a gasoline filling station with convenience store in the 
southwest corner.1 Parking areas and internal circulation will be reconfigured 
around the new layout. 
 
 The existing entrance/exits will remain the same. 
 
 Proposed building sizes are shown on the plans submitted herewith. 
 
 Much of the previously vacant land will be developed. As a result, new storm 
water management facilities will be added. 
 
 Sufficient parking will be provided, consistent with the requirements of the 
Zoning Code. 
 
 As noted above, the lot lines will remain in place. No building will cross the 
lot line. Reciprocal easement agreements will be retained or created, as needed, to 
insure access across the lot line. 
 
 In conversations with the Building Inspector, the lot lines along the New 
York State Thruway exit ramp and main line were designated as follows: The 

 
1 The gasoline filling station will require a special permit from the Town Board pursuant to Table 7, 
Col. 3.B.3 and § 290-17.G. An application for special permit is pending as of this writing. 
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northerly lot line, along the Thruway main line, is a rear lot line. The easterly lot 
line, along the ramp for exit 14, is a side lot line. The southerly lot line, along Route 
59, is a front lot line; while the westerly lot line is a side lot line. The yard 
requirements and buffers shown on the submitted plans reflect these 
determinations.  
 
 The applicant has worked with the Planning Board to configure the site. 
Improvements to the existing conditions include: 
 

- installation of a modern storm water management system that complies 
with the Town’s requirement for new construction to reduce runoff by at least 
10%; 
- a new detention basin that will also serve as a bio-detention facility; 
- installation and maintenance of rain gardens to clean storm water runoff; 
- adding a second right turn exit lane at the signalized intersection with 
Route 59; 
- extending the eastbound left turn stacking lane by over 100 feet (5 
additional vehicles) to improve eastbound traffic flow on Route 59;  
- channelizing on-site traffic flow; 
- improving on-site and off-site pedestrian access; 
- installation of new “smart” traffic and pedestrian signals on Route 59; 
- new curbs, sidewalks and storm water facilities along Route 59;  
- improving the aesthetics of the property. 

 
 Working with the Planning Board, the applicant eliminated many potential 
variances and reduced the number and magnitude of remaining variances. Among 
the variances eliminated or reduced are those relating to current conditions.  
 
 All buildings comply with front, rear and side setback requirements of the 
Zoning Code. 
 
 However, some intrusions into buffer areas will remain, and they require 
variances.  
 
 
SEQRA Status 
 
 The project is an Unlisted action, as it does not exceed any threshold 
established under the regulations (6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.4(c)). The Planning Board, as 
lead agency, granted a negative declaration on September 8, 2020. 
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GML 239-l and -m Status 
 
 The project site is located within 500 feet of the New York State Thruway, 
New York State Route 59 and the Village of Spring Valley. The project therefore 
requires referral to the Rockland County Planning Department for consideration of 
regional and county-wide impacts. 
 
Variances requested 
 
 Based on the site plan last revised August 3, 2020, the following variances 
are requested:2 
 
 Dimension   Required Existing Requested 
 Front Buffer   15 ft  0 ft  2.3 ft 
 Side Buffer   52 ft  3.2 ft  0 ft (East) 
         5.5 ft (West)  
 Rear Buffer   10 ft  5.7 ft  2.0 ft 
  
Criteria for Variance 
 
 One of the purposes of a zoning board of appeals, and of the ability to grant 
variances, is to provide a “safety valve” where the strict application of a zoning code 
cannot allow an otherwise appropriate use of property because of the peculiar 
circumstances applicable to that property. For this reason, any municipality that 
adopts a zoning code must also establish a board of appeals. See, 2 Salkin, New York 
Zoning Law and Practice (3d ed.), §§27:07 – 27:10; McKinney’s Town Law, Practice 

 
2  There is an existing Citgo gas station opposite the site. Section 290-17.G of the Zoning Code 
provides: 

(4) The site [must be] no closer than 300 feet to a school, church or similar place of 
assembly, and no closer than 1,000 feet to an existing gasoline filling station or to a 
location where a special permit has been granted for a gasoline filling station, 
property line to property line, both measurements to be measured in any direction. 
This provision shall not apply to gasoline filling stations existing or proposed on 
opposite sides of a highway divided by a noncrossable median, except that if the 
property is located at an intersection, the Town Board may waive this distance 
requirement; provided, however, that the Board makes a special finding of fact to 
support this determination. An "existing gasoline filling station" shall mean and 
include property upon which a valid special permit exists and upon which a gasoline 
filling station is not yet constructed. [Emphasis supplied.] 

 Route 59 at this location is a “highway divided by a noncrossable median”, but the subject 
property and the existing Citgo station are located at an intersection. Accordingly, the applicant will 
seek a waiver of the separation requirement from the Town Board as part of its special permit 
request. No variance from this provision is being sought at this time. 
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Commentary to § 267-a; Town L. § 267.2; McKinney’s Village Law, Practice 
Commentary to § 7-712-a; Village L. § 7-712(2). 
 
 In making a determination to grant an area variance, a board of appeals 
“shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, 
as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 
neighborhood or community by such grant.” Town L. § 267-b.3(b); Village L. § 7-712-
b.3(b). The board must also consider five questions when engaging in this balancing 
test. The questions, and the applicant’s responses, are set forth below: 
 
 (1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of 
the area variance”:  
 
 The front buffer variance represents an improvement over the existing 
condition. Currently, there are 18 unstriped parking spaces within the front buffer, 
8 of which actually extend across the front lot line into the Route 59 right of way. 
The proposed site plan reduces the front buffer intrusion to two parking spaces and 
a drive aisle in front of the Taco Bell/KFC building. This represents the removal of 
160 linear feet of buffer intrusion.  Those portions of the buffer intrusion that will 
be removed will be replaced with extensive plantings. 
 
 The East side buffer affects only the New York State Thruway exit ramp, to 
which it is adjacent. The proposed intrusions consist of 14 parking spaces servicing 
the proposed hotel and 1 parking space for the proposed Dunkin’ shop (with 
associated drive aisles), and trash enclosures for the proposed Dunkin’ shop and 
hotel. The development area is approximately 12 feet above the ramp (to the top of 
the proposed retaining wall), and more than 45 feet away from the paved surface of 
the ramp. The intervening area is planted. Extensive plantings along the East lot 
line will further help to screen the area. 
 
 The West side buffer affects the adjacent car wash. The proposed intrusions 
consist of 27 parking spaces and a trash enclosure for the proposed QuickChek. 
Currently, there is no screening between the two properties, and the parking areas 
appear to run into one another (there is a an almost invisible concrete curb 
separating the two properties). The proposed site plan creates a buffer where none 
currently exists, thus improving the area. 
 
 The rear buffer affects only the New York State Thruway main line, to which 
it is adjacent. The proposed intrusion consists of one parking space and a retaining 
wall. The Planning Board asked that these spaces be built as part of the original 
construction, as opposed to landbanking them for future use. Again, the 
development area is 28 feet above, and 88 feet away, from the travelway. The 
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intervening area is planted. Extensive plantings along the rear lot line will further 
help to screen the area. 
 
 Thus, the East side and rear buffer variances affect the New York State 
Thruway. The impacts of these variances are mitigated by distance and height 
differentials, as well as by augmented on-site screening. 
 
 The front and West side buffer variances actually represent an improvement 
over current conditions, where no buffer currently exists. On-site plantings will 
further mitigate the impact of the variances. 
 
 (2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some 
method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:  
 
 The buffer intrusions consist of parking spaces and trash enclosures. A 
smaller development would reduce the number of required parking spaces and 
allow the enclosures to move toward the interior of the parcel. However, to achieve 
this, a total of 55 parking spaces would have to be removed (2 along the front buffer, 
14 along the East side buffer, 25 along the West side buffer, and 14 along the rear 
buffer). 
 
 The removal of 55 parking spaces constitutes 25.46% reduction from the 
required 216 parking spaces. Reducing the overall development by 25% would 
render the project financially unfeasible. It is the equivalent of removing 1¼ stories 
(31 rooms) from the proposed hotel, and 1700 square feet and two fuel pumps from 
the proposed QuickChek, and 461 square feet from the proposed Dunkin’ store, and 
670 square feet from the existing KFC/Taco Bell restaurant. 
 
 (3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:  
 
 Whether a requested variance is “substantial” is more than simple 
arithmetic. It requires an understanding of the general area and of the existing 
conditions. See, 2 New York Zoning Law and Practice, § 29:15. 
 
 The front and West side variance requests constitute improvements over 
existing conditions, and therefore are not substantial.  
 
 When considering the mitigation offered by height, distance, enhance 
landscaping, and the adjacent use (the New York State Thruway), the rear and East 
side variances are not substantial. 
 
 (4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the 
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:  
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 All of the proposed variances will be mitigated by topography, distance, 
and/or enhanced landscaping. They are part of an overall project that will 
significantly improve the existing conditions, especially with respect to traffic flow 
(both internal and external), pedestrian access, storm water management, and 
visual aesthetics. 
 
 The Planning Board, as lead agency under SEQRA, has already taken a 
“hard look” at the environmental impacts of the project, and issued a negative 
declaration. 
 
 (5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:  
 
 The difficulty results from the layout of the project. The layout is dictated by 
(a) the existing curb cuts to Route 59, especially at the signalized intersection, and 
(b) the requirement imposed on applicant by lease terms to maintain the KFC/Taco 
Bell building in its current location and configuration.  
 
 If the applicant had the authority to change either of these existing 
conditions, then the project layout could have been altered to eliminate or further 
reduce the required variances.  
 
 As things stand, the applicant has already reduced or eliminated variances 
that would have been required under prior proposals. 
 
 
 On balance, therefore, the requested variances are beneficial to both the 
applicant and the community. 
 
Relief requested 
 
 Accordingly, the applicant requests the following variances: 
 
 Dimension   Required Existing Requested 
 Front Buffer   15 ft  0 ft  2.3 ft 
 Side Buffer   52 ft  3.2 ft  0 ft (East) 
         5.5 ft (West)  
 Rear Buffer   10 ft  5.7 ft  2.0 ft 
  
 
Dated:  November 12, 2020    
   New City, New York    
       ___________________________ 
       Ira M. Emanuel, P.C. 
       Attorney for applicant 


